
1090 ADAMS STREET, SUITE K, BENICIA, CA 94510         PH. (707) 748-7743      FAX (707) 748-7763

September 4, 2012

Alameda County Department of 
Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Attention: Mr. Chris Tougeron

Subject: Report of Underground Storage Tank Removal Activities
3800 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, California

Ladies and Gentlemen:

On behalf of the San Pablo Avenue Venture, Gribi Associates is pleased to provide this letter 
report documenting the removal of one 1,000-gallon underground storage tank (UST) from the
facility located at 3800 San Pablo Avenue in Emeryville, California (Site) (Figure 1, Figure 2,
and Figure 3).  This report summarizes tank removal procedures and provides results of tank
removal activities.  

1.0 INTRODUCTION

The subject UST, which was located in the Apgar Street sidewalk on the south side of the Site,
was discovered during a underground utilities survey.  The UST is of unknown age and use;
however, the concrete sidewalk overlying the UST was stamped with a date of 1931.  Also,
water present in the tank exhibited a gasoline odor, and laboratory analysis of a sample of the
tank contents water (sample “UST” collected on May 11, 2012) showed low levels of primarily
gasoline-range hydrocarbons.

Construction-related activities for the UST removal were conducted by TEC, Inc., a qualified
licensed contractor (License Type A Haz B C36 C10 C61/D40). Gribi Associates documented
UST removal activities, conducted confirmation soil sampling, and prepared this UST removal
report.     

The UST was removed on Thursday, August 9, 2012.  Following UST removal, confirmation
sampling was conducted, and the UST cavity was backfilled and resurfaced.  
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2.0 DESCRIPTION OF UST REMOVAL ACTIVITIES

2.1 Prefield Activities

TEC, Inc.,  the contractor of record, obtained all necessary permits and filing notifications for
removal of the UST.  These permits and notifications included the following: 

# Encroachment permit issued by City of Emeryville, Department of Public Works
# Filing a “Notification Form” with Bay Area Air Quality Management District 
# UST Closure Permit Application issued by Alameda County, Department of

Environmental Health
# Building Permit issued by the City of Emeryville

Copies of the permits are provided as Attachment A.  

Additionally, a notification of the proposed tank removal was provided to the Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health.  At least 48 hours prior to excavation activities,  TEC, Inc.
outlined the excavation area with white paint and notified Underground Service Alert.  

2.2 Field Activities

The UST was  removed by  TEC, Inc. on Thursday, August 9, 2012.  The UST cavity was
backfilled on the same day and subsequently resurfaced to match existing surface grade. 
Photographs documenting UST removal activities are included in Attachment B. 

UST removal activities occurred in the following sequential order:

(1) On July 31, 2012, the interior of the UST was evacuated of any residual liquids and then
cleaned by triple rinsing by Icon Environmental Services.  Approximately 825 gallons of
liquid from the tank (gasoline-impacted water and rinseate) was transported by Icon to
Crosby & Overton in Long Beach, California. 

(2) On August 8 and 9, 2012, concrete and overburden was excavated and the UST was
exposed.  Excavated soil was stockpiled in an area southeast from the UST excavation,
and the soil stockpile was covered with 15-millimeter thick polyethylene sheeting. 

(3) Oxygen and hydrocarbon vapors were purged from the UST using carbon dioxide
sublimated from dry ice.  The UST was certified to be visually clean and free of
flammable vapors by Alameda County Department of Environmental Health and City of
Emeryville Fire Department.
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(4) Following UST purging, TEC, Inc. received authorization from the City of Emeryville
Fire Inspector to remove the tank.

(5) TEC, Inc. then used a backhoe to lift the UST from the excavation, set it on the ground
for rough cleaning, and load it onto a flat-bed trailer.

(6) The 500-pound UST was transported by ECI, Inc. under formal manifest to ECI, Inc. in
Richmond, California for disposal.

(7) No product lines or vent pipe were encountered during UST removal.
   
(8) The UST excavation cavity was backfilled and compacted with stockpiled overburden

soil.

(9) On August 30, 2012, the excavation area was resurfaced with concrete in accordance
with City of Emeryville permit requirements.   

Disposal manifests for the generated liquids and the UST are provided as Attachment C.

It was noted by Gribi Associates personnel that no physical evidence of tank leaks (holes,
pitting, excessive rust) was observed relative to the removed UST.  Slight to occasionally
moderate hydrocarbon (apparent gasoline) odors were noted in soils from the excavation cavity.  

2.3 Sample Collection

A total of seven soil samples were collected in conjunction with the UST removal activities. 
Sample locations are shown on Figure 3.  The four soil samples were collected as follows: 

# Two soil samples (T-1-W and T-1-E) were collected beneath each end of the removed
UST at a depth of approximately 10.0 feet below ground surface (bgs).

# Two soil samples (T-1-N and T-1-S) were collected from the north and south excavation
sidewalls at approximately 7.0 feet bgs.

# Three soil samples (SP-1.1, SP-1.2, and SP-1.3) were collected from the excavated soil
stockpile for compositing at the laboratory.

The excavation pit bottom and sidewall samples were collected directly from the backhoe
bucket.  The stockpiled soil sample was collected directly from the soil stockpiles.  Each of the
soil samples was collected using the following method:  Three to six inches of exposed soil was
scraped away and a clean 2-inch by six-inch stainless steel tube was driven into the soil.  Extra
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care was taken to minimize excess void in the tube.  The tube was then quickly sealed with
aluminum foil and plastic end caps, wrapped tightly with tape, labeled, and immediately placed
in cold storage for transport to the laboratory.  

2.4 Laboratory Analysis of Soil Samples

The four excavation pit verification soil samples (T-1-E, T-1-W, T-1-N, and T-1-S) were analyzed
for the following parameters:

# USEPA 8015C Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPH-D), and Motor Oil (TPH-
MO)

# USEPA 8260B Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline Range Organics (TPH-G)
# USEPA 8260B Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes (BTEX)
# USEPA 8260B Oxygenates (TAME, TBA, DIPE, ETBE, and MTBE)

The two tank-end verification soil samples (T-1-E and T-1-W) were also analyzed for the following
parameters:

# USEPA 8270C Semivolatile Organic Compounds
# USEPA 8082 Polychlorinated Biphenyls
# Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH) Compounds by Semivolatile GCMS
# USEPA 6010B Five LUFT Metals (Ca, Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn)

The three-point composite soil sample (SP-1.1, SP-1.2, and SP-1.3) from the soil stockpile was
analyzed for the following parameter:

# USEPA 8015C Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPH-D), and Motor Oil (TPH-
MO)

# USEPA 8260B Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline Range Organics (TPH-G)
# USEPA 8260B Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes (BTEX)
# USEPA 8260B Oxygenates (TAME, TBA, DIPE, ETBE, and MTBE)
# USEPA 6010B Five LUFT Metals (Ca, Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn)

All analyses were conducted by Sunstar Laboratories, Inc., a California-certified (Certificate No.
2250) analytical laboratory located in Lake Forest, California.  Soil analytical results are
summarized in Table 1 and on Figure 3.  The laboratory data report and chain-of-custody record are
provided as Attachment D.
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3.0 RESULTS OF UST REMOVAL ACTIVITIES

3.1 Evidence of Past Leaks

Following removal of the UST, the tank and excavation pit soils were examined for evidence of
fuel product releases.  The tank was fully intact and exhibited no significant holes or breaches. 

The UST was underlain by approximately one foot of bedding material followed by hard, dense
clays.  Soils in the excavation sidewalls and pit floor from about seven feet to ten feet in depth
exhibited slight to occasionally moderate hydrocarbon (gasoline) odors.  

3.2 Results of Soil Sampling

Laboratory results showed no significant hydrocarbon or metals detections from either the
verification soil samples or the stockpile soil samples.  The only hydrocarbon detection in any of
the samples was 0.520 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) (detection level = 0.500 mg/kg) of Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G) in the north sidewall soil sample, T-1-N.  All of
the metals results were relatively low and appear to represent background metals concentrations.

4.0 CONCLUSIONS

One 1,000-gallon UST was removed from the Apgar Street sidewalk adjacent to the 3800 San
Pablo Avenue building. Although soils beneath the removed UST exhibited slight to
occasionally moderate hydrocarbon odors, the tank itself showed no evidence of leakage and
laboratory analytical results from soil samples showed no significant hydrocarbon detections. 
These results indicate that, while some releases may have occurred relative to the UST (perhaps
from overfilling or spilling while filling), these releases have degraded over the many decades
since they occurred (the tank predates the current 1980 ownership group and may have occurred
as far back as 1931, the date stamped on concrete overlying the tank).

Based on our observations during the removal of the UST and on results of confirmation
sampling, Gribi Associates believes that no further environmental investigation or remediation
activities related to this UST are warranted.  
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We appreciate the opportunity to provide this report for your review.  Please contact us if you
have questions or require additional information regarding this report. 

Very truly yours, 

Matthew A. Rosman James E. Gribi
Project Engineer Registered Geologist

California No. 5843

MAR:JEG:ct
Enclosure

cc: Bill Banker, Jr., San Pablo Avenue Venture

M:\Projects\Active Projects\Maz Glass (Marks Mgmt)\UST Removal\Maz Glass_ UST Removal Report_FINAL.wpd
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Table 1
SUMMARY OF SOIL LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

3800 San Pablo Avenue

Sample
ID

Sample
Depth

Concentration, in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)

TPH-D TPH-MO TPH-G BTEX OXY VOCs SVOCs PAHs PCBs Ca Cr Pb Ni Zn

T-1-W 10.0 ft <10 <10 <0.500 ALL ND ALL ND ALL ND ALL ND ALL ND ALL ND <2.0 30 <3.0 40 67

T-1-E 10.0 ft <10 <10 <0.500 ALL ND ALL ND ALL ND ALL ND ALL ND ALL ND <2.0 27 <3.0 37 100

T-1-N 7.0 ft <10 <10 0.520 ALL ND ALL ND ALL ND -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

T-1-S 7.0 ft <10 <10 <0.500 ALL ND ALL ND ALL ND -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

SP-1.1-1.3 -- <10 <10 <0.500 ALL ND ALL ND ALL ND -- -- -- <2.0 23 <3.0 33 250

Table Notes:

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel
TPH-MO = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Motor Oil
TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
BTEX = Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes
OXY = Five oxygenates (TAME, TBA, DIPE, ETBE, & MTBE)
VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds, includes approximately 54 compounds.
SVOCs = Semi-volatile Organic Compounds, includes Creosote, acenaphthene, and
pyrene.
PAHs = Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons, includes approximately 17 compounds

PCBs = Polychlorinated Biphenyls, includes seven PCB isomers.
Ca = Cadmium
Cr = Chromium (total)
Pb = Lead 
Ni = Nickel
Zn = Zinc
<10 :  Not detected above the expressed value
ALL ND = No detectable concentrations of analytes
-- = Not analyzed for this analyte.
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UST REMOVAL PERMITS



                                                                    See Page Two to Complete This Form                                     Approved 7/8/03

COMPLIANCE & ENFORCEMENT DIVISION
Notification Form

Regulation 8 
Rule 40 

REMOVAL OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS OR TREATMENT OF CONTAMINATED SOIL

SITE OF ACTIVITY
Site Address: City & Zip:  Site#:
Specific Location of Project within Address: 
Owner/Operator: 

Check any that apply (400 numbers refer to regulation section requiring reporting):
  Tank Removal or Replacement (401)  Contaminated Soil Excavation and Removal (402)

Aeration of Soil < 50 ppmw organic content, but does not meet Section 118 Exemption (403)
Section 114 Exempt; Date Pipeline Leak Started: Vol. Of Soil: (403)
Section 115 Exempt; Date Contamination Unrelated to UST Activities Discovered: (405)
If only Tank Removal is selected, attach results showing soil is not contaminated

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION
Name: Site Contact: Phone: 
Address:

TANK REMOVAL   (Section 401)
Scheduled Start Date: Number and Size of Tank(s):
Explain Methods of: 
 Piping drainage or flushing  (310.1)   
 Liquid and sludge removal  (310.2)   
Vapor removal (310.3) [Check One]     Water Displacement Vapor Freeing* Ventilation*

* Emission controls required for vapor freeing or ventilation if tank size greater than 250 gallons. 
COMPLETE INFORMATION BELOW OR ATTACH SAMPLE RESULTS SHOWING SOIL IS UNCONTAMINATED (310.4)

CONTAMINATED SOIL EXCAVATION AND REMOVAL   (Section 402)
Scheduled Start Date: Scheduled Completion Date: 
Purpose of Excavation:
Quantity of Soil: Organic Content & Type:
Methods used to quantify and analyze soil:
Method of Stockpile Control (304-306)

Water Spray Covered    Vapor Suppressant (List Material Used):   
Method of Site Closure (306)

Backfilled Contaminated Soil Removed 
Onsite Treatment (Describe):     A/C or P/O #:   

Loaded Trucks Covered? (306.2) Yes No

AERATION OF SOIL < 50 PPMW ORGANIC CONTENT   (Section 403)
You must submit a Permit Application and Risk Screening Analysis (Forms will be sent to you)

FOR BAAQMD USE ONLY
Fax/PM Date: By: Disp to I#: Area: Date: By: 

Inv Req Date: By: Fwd to Supv. Date: By: 

3800 San Pablo Avenue Emeryville 94608

South Side of Building, Underground Tank Removal

San Pablo Avenue Venture c/o Banker Marks and Kirk

✔

TEC Inc. Gino Baldocchi 650-616-1206

262 Michelle Court, South San Francisco, CA 94080

After 7/23/2012 One tank at 1,000 gallons

No piping

Vacuum any product and sludge.

Remove underground tank, soil sampling by others

✔

✔

Press to clear form

OTHER PUBLIC AGENCY CONTACTED (Fire District, Hazardous Materials, City or County)?
Agency Name:   Contact Name: 
Address: Phone:

EMERGENCY REMOVAL ORDER APPLICABLE? 
Agency Name: Contact Name: 
Address: Phone:

H:\Pub_data\Janet\Reg 8-40\forms\notifdraft3.doc
GENERAL INFORMATION 

 This notification form shall be used to notify the BAAQMD of any projects subject to the reporting 
requirements in Regulation 8, Rule 40, Sections 401 through 405.  Notifications may be faxed to (415) 928-
0338 or mailed to the address listed at the bottom of this form. 

 An invoice for payment will be sent to the person listed under "Contractor Information" as the person 
responsible, unless the project is exempt from fee payment (see next item). 

 See "Frequently Asked Questions" (FAQ) for definition of projects, change procedures, permit requirements, 
emergency conditions, project exemptions, and fee exemptions.  For any questions not answered in the FAQ, 
contact the Compliance Assistance Counselor at (415) 749-4999. 

INSTRUCTIONS 
SITE OF ACTIVITY: Give the site street address and indicate if it has any existing BAAQMD site number, 
for either a plant or GDF.  Identify the specific project location if the site contains more than one building.  
Indicate all applicable activity types by checking appropriate boxes.  For reporting requirements under 
Sections 401 through 403, additional information is required, as below.

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION: Identify the contractor that is responsible for performing the work at the 
site location listed.  This contractor is also responsible for payment of the applicable notification fee, if the 
project is not exempt. 

SECTION 401 - TANK REMOVAL/REPLACEMENT: All soils disturbed and/or excavated as part of the 
tank removal shall be subject to the requirements of Sections 304 through 306, unless the soil has been 
determined not to be contaminated by measurement of organic content using the procedures in Sections 601 
and 602.  Complete requirements for Section 402 or submit sample results showing that the soil is not 
contaminated. 

SECTION 402 - CONTAMINATED SOIL EXCAVATION AND REMOVAL:
 Be as accurate as possible for the Scheduled Start and Completion Dates.  Specific requirements apply 

for excavation projects triggered within either 45 or 90 days (Reg. 8-40-306.4) and Authority to Construct 
requirements for projects lasting longer than three months (Reg. 2-1-128.16). 

 If a vapor suppressant is used, attach a product data sheet or MSDS. 

 If Method of Site Closure used is Onsite Treatment, describe specific method, (e.g., bioremediation, vapor 
extraction, air sparging, thermal desorption, etc.). 

 If Onsite Treatment is used, indicate whether an Authority to Construct was obtained by providing the 
Application No. or attach copy of BAAQMD Certification of Exemption.

SECTION 403 – AERATION OF SOIL < 50 PPMW ORGANIC CONTENT:  Section 301 exempts 
from control the aeration of soil containing less than 50 ppmw of organic compounds, but Section 403 still 
requires reporting of ANY soil aeration.  If such a project does not meet the exemption criteria of Section 118, 
then a Permit Application and Risk Screening Analysis must be submitted. 

EMERGENCY REMOVAL INFORMATION (IF APPLICABLE): The rule defines an emergency tank 
removal or excavation of contaminated soil as "carried out pursuant to an order of a state or local government 
agency issued because the contaminated soil poses an imminent threat to public health and safety."  If the 
project(s) meet this definition, then identify the agency that issued the order.  Under Section 402 
requirements, on line two, identify the purpose as indicated in the order. 

939 Ellis Street, San Francisco, CA  94109 
www.baaqmd.gov 

Alameda Co. Environmental Health Dept. Chris Tougeron

1131 Harbor Parkway, Suite 240, Alameda, CA 94502 510-567-6700













Scope of Work
Underground Tank Removal

3800 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville

1. Obtain permits from Alameda County Department of Environmental Health 
(CUPA) and City of Emeryville. Prepare site specific health and safety plan 
per OSHA guidelines. Give to workmen on site for their use during the 
project.

2. Mark out area to be excavated in white paint per State law for USA to mark 
the underground utilities.  USA to be notified 3 days in advance of 
excavating.

3. Remove all product from tank by pumping. Recycle product or dispose as 
hazardous waste.

4. Inert the UST with 25 pounds of dry ice per 500 gallons.  The dry ice inerts 
the tank by displacing oxygen out through the openings in the top of the tank.

5. Check the tank with a Gastech LEL monitor for the presence of flammable 
vapors and oxygen.  If the LEL is below 10% and the oxygen below 10%, the 
tank can be safely removed from the tank pit.

6. Remove the concrete sidewalk sections above the tank. Excavate existing 
soil/gravel from the pit to allow complete removal of the tank. Remove the 
tank. Place the tank on plastic sheet to allow inspection.

7. Obtain soil samples from the excavation as directed by CUPA.

8. Backfill excavation with existing soil if clean and Class II base rock to finish 
grade. Install concrete to restore sidewalk to match existing. 

9. Haul tank to ECI in Richmond, CA under a hazardous waste manifest.

10. ECI in Richmond may steam clean the tank and scrap it.











ATTACHMENT B

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS



PHOTO 1:  UST EXCAVATION CAVITY PRIOR TO REMOVAL,
LOOKING WEST TOWARDS SAN PABLO AVENUE.

PHOTO 2: PREPARING TO CLEAN UST PRIOR TO LOADING ONTO
TRUCK.

PHOTO 3:  LOADING UST ONTO FLATBED TRUCK.  SOIL 
STOCKPILE IS ON LOWER LEFT SIDE OF PHOTO.

PHOTO 4:  UST EXCAVATION CAVITY LOOKING EAST FROM
WEST END OF EXCAVATION.

3800 SAN PABLO AVENUE
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA
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WASTE DISPOSAL MANIFESTS
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ATTACHMENT D

LABORATORY DATA REPORTS AND 
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORDS



25712 Commercentre Drive
Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone
949.297.5027 Fax

Gribi Associates

RE: Maz Glass

Benicia, CA 94510
1090 Adam Street, Suite K

Jim Gribi

Wendy Hsiao For Daniel Chavez

Project Manager

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/10/12 10:15. If you have 
any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely, 

15 August 2012

Project:
Project Number:

Project Manager:
Reported:

Gribi Associates

1090 Adam Street, Suite K [none]
Jim Gribi

Maz Glass

08/15/12 17:00Benicia CA, 94510

25712 Commercentre Drive
Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone
949.297.5027 Fax

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Date Received

T-1-W T121358-01 Soil 08/09/12 10:45 08/10/12 10:15

T-1-E T121358-02 Soil 08/09/12 10:55 08/10/12 10:15

T-1-S T121358-03 Soil 08/09/12 11:00 08/10/12 10:15

T-1-N T121358-04 Soil 08/09/12 11:05 08/10/12 10:15

Wendy Hsiao For Daniel Chavez, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 1 of 21



Project:
Project Number:

Project Manager:
Reported:

Gribi Associates

1090 Adam Street, Suite K [none]
Jim Gribi

Maz Glass

08/15/12 17:00Benicia CA, 94510

25712 Commercentre Drive
Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone
949.297.5027 Fax

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch
Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Method NotesDilutionUnits

T-1-W
T121358-01 (Soil)

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015C
ND EPA 8015C08/10/12 08/13/12 mg/kg 20810071C13-C28 (DRO) 10
ND "" "" ""C29-C40 (MORO) 10

"" " "65-135135 %Surrogate: p-Terphenyl

Metals by EPA 6010B
ND EPA 6010B08/10/12 08/13/12 mg/kg 20810101Cadmium 2.0

"30 " " "" "Chromium 2.0
ND "" "" ""Lead 3.0

"40 " " "" "Nickel 2.0
"67 " " "" "Zinc 1.0

Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 8082
ND EPA 808208/10/12 08/13/12 ug/kg 20810081PCB-1016 10
ND "" "" ""PCB-1221 10
ND "" "" ""PCB-1232 10
ND "" "" ""PCB-1242 10
ND "" "" ""PCB-1248 10
ND "" "" ""PCB-1254 10
ND "" "" ""PCB-1260 10

"" " "35-14054.4 %Surrogate: Tetrachloro-meta-xylene

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
ND EPA 8260B08/10/12 08/15/12 ug/kg 20810181Bromobenzene 5.0
ND "" "" ""Bromochloromethane 5.0
ND "" "" ""Bromodichloromethane 5.0
ND "" "" ""Bromoform 5.0
ND "" "" ""Bromomethane 5.0
ND "" "" ""n-Butylbenzene 5.0
ND "" "" ""sec-Butylbenzene 5.0
ND "" "" ""tert-Butylbenzene 5.0
ND "" "" ""Carbon tetrachloride 5.0
ND "" "" ""Chlorobenzene 5.0
ND "" "" ""Chloroethane 5.0

Wendy Hsiao For Daniel Chavez, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:
Project Number:

Project Manager:
Reported:

Gribi Associates

1090 Adam Street, Suite K [none]
Jim Gribi

Maz Glass

08/15/12 17:00Benicia CA, 94510

25712 Commercentre Drive
Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone
949.297.5027 Fax

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch
Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Method NotesDilutionUnits

T-1-W
T121358-01 (Soil)

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
ND EPA 8260B08/10/12 08/15/12 ug/kg 20810181Chloroform 5.0
ND "" "" ""Chloromethane 5.0
ND "" "" ""2-Chlorotoluene 5.0
ND "" "" ""4-Chlorotoluene 5.0
ND "" "" ""Dibromochloromethane 5.0
ND "" "" ""1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 5.0
ND "" "" ""1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 5.0
ND "" "" ""Dibromomethane 5.0
ND "" "" ""1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5.0
ND "" "" ""1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5.0
ND "" "" ""1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5.0
ND "" "" ""Dichlorodifluoromethane 5.0
ND "" "" ""1,1-Dichloroethane 5.0
ND "" "" ""1,2-Dichloroethane 5.0
ND "" "" ""1,1-Dichloroethene 5.0
ND "" "" ""cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5.0
ND "" "" ""trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5.0
ND "" "" ""1,2-Dichloropropane 5.0
ND "" "" ""1,3-Dichloropropane 5.0
ND "" "" ""2,2-Dichloropropane 5.0
ND "" "" ""1,1-Dichloropropene 5.0
ND "" "" ""cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 5.0
ND "" "" ""trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5.0
ND "" "" ""Hexachlorobutadiene 5.0
ND "" "" ""Isopropylbenzene 5.0
ND "" "" ""p-Isopropyltoluene 5.0
ND "" "" ""Methylene chloride 5.0
ND "" "" ""Naphthalene 5.0
ND "" "" ""n-Propylbenzene 5.0
ND "" "" ""Styrene 5.0
ND "" "" ""1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 5.0
ND "" "" ""1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 5.0

Wendy Hsiao For Daniel Chavez, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:
Project Number:

Project Manager:
Reported:

Gribi Associates

1090 Adam Street, Suite K [none]
Jim Gribi

Maz Glass

08/15/12 17:00Benicia CA, 94510

25712 Commercentre Drive
Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone
949.297.5027 Fax

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch
Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Method NotesDilutionUnits

T-1-W
T121358-01 (Soil)

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
ND EPA 8260B08/10/12 08/15/12 ug/kg 20810181Tetrachloroethene 5.0
ND "" "" ""1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 5.0
ND "" "" ""1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 5.0
ND "" "" ""1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5.0
ND "" "" ""1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5.0
ND "" "" ""Trichloroethene 5.0
ND "" "" ""Trichlorofluoromethane 5.0
ND "" "" ""1,2,3-Trichloropropane 5.0
ND "" "" ""1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5.0
ND "" "" ""1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 5.0
ND "" "" ""Vinyl chloride 5.0
ND "" "" ""Benzene 5.0
ND "" "" ""Toluene 5.0
ND "" "" ""Ethylbenzene 5.0
ND "" "" ""m,p-Xylene 5.0
ND "" "" ""o-Xylene 5.0
ND "" "" ""Tert-amyl methyl ether 20
ND "" "" ""Tert-butyl alcohol 50
ND "" "" ""Di-isopropyl ether 20
ND "" "" ""Ethyl tert-butyl ether 20
ND "" "" ""Methyl tert-butyl ether 20
ND "" "" ""C6-C12 (GRO) 500

"" " "81.2-123101 %Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

"" " "95.7-13583.6 %Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane

"" " "85.5-11689.2 %Surrogate: Toluene-d8

Wendy Hsiao For Daniel Chavez, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:
Project Number:

Project Manager:
Reported:

Gribi Associates

1090 Adam Street, Suite K [none]
Jim Gribi

Maz Glass

08/15/12 17:00Benicia CA, 94510

25712 Commercentre Drive
Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone
949.297.5027 Fax

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch
Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Method NotesDilutionUnits

T-1-W
T121358-01 (Soil)

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8270C
ND EPA 8270C08/10/12 08/13/12 ug/kg 20810141Creosote 300
ND "" "" ""Acenaphthene 10
ND "" "" ""Pyrene 10

"" " "14.3-83.155.5 %Surrogate: 2-Fluorophenol

"" " "12-95.651.8 %Surrogate: Phenol-d6

"" " "21.3-11966.2 %Surrogate: Nitrobenzene-d5

"" " "32.4-10265.3 %Surrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl

"" " "18.1-10137.4 %Surrogate: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol

"" " "29.1-130108 %Surrogate: Terphenyl-dl4

PAH compounds by Semivolatile GCMS
ND EPA 8270C" 08/13/12 ug/kg 20810141Pentachlorophenol 1000
ND "" "" ""Acenaphthene 300
ND "" "" ""Acenaphthylene 300
ND "" "" ""Anthracene 300
ND "" "" ""Benzo (a) anthracene 300
ND "" "" ""Benzo (b) fluoranthene 300
ND "" "" ""Benzo (k) fluoranthene 300
ND "" "" ""Benzo (g,h,i) perylene 1000
ND "" "" ""Benzo (a) pyrene 300
ND "" "" ""Chrysene 300
ND "" "" ""Dibenz (a,h) anthracene 300
ND "" "" ""Fluoranthene 300
ND "" "" ""Fluorene 300
ND "" "" ""Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene 300
ND "" "" ""Naphthalene 300
ND "" "" ""Phenanthrene 300
ND "" "" ""Pyrene 300

"" " "29.1-13089.0 %Surrogate: Terphenyl-dl4

Wendy Hsiao For Daniel Chavez, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:
Project Number:

Project Manager:
Reported:

Gribi Associates

1090 Adam Street, Suite K [none]
Jim Gribi

Maz Glass

08/15/12 17:00Benicia CA, 94510

25712 Commercentre Drive
Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone
949.297.5027 Fax

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch
Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Method NotesDilutionUnits

T-1-E
T121358-02 (Soil)

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015C
ND EPA 8015C08/10/12 08/13/12 mg/kg 20810071C13-C28 (DRO) 10
ND "" "" ""C29-C40 (MORO) 10

"" " "65-135133 %Surrogate: p-Terphenyl

Metals by EPA 6010B
ND EPA 6010B08/10/12 08/13/12 mg/kg 20810101Cadmium 2.0

"27 " " "" "Chromium 2.0
ND "" "" ""Lead 3.0

"37 " " "" "Nickel 2.0
"100 " " "" "Zinc 1.0

Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 8082
ND EPA 808208/10/12 08/13/12 ug/kg 20810081PCB-1016 10
ND "" "" ""PCB-1221 10
ND "" "" ""PCB-1232 10
ND "" "" ""PCB-1242 10
ND "" "" ""PCB-1248 10
ND "" "" ""PCB-1254 10
ND "" "" ""PCB-1260 10

"" " "35-14059.8 %Surrogate: Tetrachloro-meta-xylene

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
ND EPA 8260B08/10/12 08/15/12 ug/kg 20810181Bromobenzene 5.0
ND "" "" ""Bromochloromethane 5.0
ND "" "" ""Bromodichloromethane 5.0
ND "" "" ""Bromoform 5.0
ND "" "" ""Bromomethane 5.0
ND "" "" ""n-Butylbenzene 5.0
ND "" "" ""sec-Butylbenzene 5.0
ND "" "" ""tert-Butylbenzene 5.0
ND "" "" ""Carbon tetrachloride 5.0
ND "" "" ""Chlorobenzene 5.0
ND "" "" ""Chloroethane 5.0

Wendy Hsiao For Daniel Chavez, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:
Project Number:

Project Manager:
Reported:

Gribi Associates

1090 Adam Street, Suite K [none]
Jim Gribi

Maz Glass

08/15/12 17:00Benicia CA, 94510

25712 Commercentre Drive
Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone
949.297.5027 Fax

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch
Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Method NotesDilutionUnits

T-1-E
T121358-02 (Soil)

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
ND EPA 8260B08/10/12 08/15/12 ug/kg 20810181Chloroform 5.0
ND "" "" ""Chloromethane 5.0
ND "" "" ""2-Chlorotoluene 5.0
ND "" "" ""4-Chlorotoluene 5.0
ND "" "" ""Dibromochloromethane 5.0
ND "" "" ""1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 5.0
ND "" "" ""1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 5.0
ND "" "" ""Dibromomethane 5.0
ND "" "" ""1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5.0
ND "" "" ""1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5.0
ND "" "" ""1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5.0
ND "" "" ""Dichlorodifluoromethane 5.0
ND "" "" ""1,1-Dichloroethane 5.0
ND "" "" ""1,2-Dichloroethane 5.0
ND "" "" ""1,1-Dichloroethene 5.0
ND "" "" ""cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5.0
ND "" "" ""trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5.0
ND "" "" ""1,2-Dichloropropane 5.0
ND "" "" ""1,3-Dichloropropane 5.0
ND "" "" ""2,2-Dichloropropane 5.0
ND "" "" ""1,1-Dichloropropene 5.0
ND "" "" ""cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 5.0
ND "" "" ""trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5.0
ND "" "" ""Hexachlorobutadiene 5.0
ND "" "" ""Isopropylbenzene 5.0
ND "" "" ""p-Isopropyltoluene 5.0
ND "" "" ""Methylene chloride 5.0
ND "" "" ""Naphthalene 5.0
ND "" "" ""n-Propylbenzene 5.0
ND "" "" ""Styrene 5.0
ND "" "" ""1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 5.0
ND "" "" ""1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 5.0

Wendy Hsiao For Daniel Chavez, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:
Project Number:

Project Manager:
Reported:

Gribi Associates

1090 Adam Street, Suite K [none]
Jim Gribi

Maz Glass

08/15/12 17:00Benicia CA, 94510

25712 Commercentre Drive
Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone
949.297.5027 Fax

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch
Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Method NotesDilutionUnits

T-1-E
T121358-02 (Soil)

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
ND EPA 8260B08/10/12 08/15/12 ug/kg 20810181Tetrachloroethene 5.0
ND "" "" ""1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 5.0
ND "" "" ""1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 5.0
ND "" "" ""1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5.0
ND "" "" ""1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5.0
ND "" "" ""Trichloroethene 5.0
ND "" "" ""Trichlorofluoromethane 5.0
ND "" "" ""1,2,3-Trichloropropane 5.0
ND "" "" ""1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5.0
ND "" "" ""1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 5.0
ND "" "" ""Vinyl chloride 5.0
ND "" "" ""Benzene 5.0
ND "" "" ""Toluene 5.0
ND "" "" ""Ethylbenzene 5.0
ND "" "" ""m,p-Xylene 5.0
ND "" "" ""o-Xylene 5.0
ND "" "" ""Tert-amyl methyl ether 20
ND "" "" ""Tert-butyl alcohol 50
ND "" "" ""Di-isopropyl ether 20
ND "" "" ""Ethyl tert-butyl ether 20
ND "" "" ""Methyl tert-butyl ether 20
ND "" "" ""C6-C12 (GRO) 500

"" " "81.2-12394.2 %Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

"" " "95.7-13580.5 %Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane

"" " "85.5-11686.6 %Surrogate: Toluene-d8

Wendy Hsiao For Daniel Chavez, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:
Project Number:

Project Manager:
Reported:

Gribi Associates

1090 Adam Street, Suite K [none]
Jim Gribi

Maz Glass

08/15/12 17:00Benicia CA, 94510

25712 Commercentre Drive
Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone
949.297.5027 Fax

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch
Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Method NotesDilutionUnits

T-1-E
T121358-02 (Soil)

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8270C
ND EPA 8270C08/10/12 08/13/12 ug/kg 20810141Creosote 300
ND "" "" ""Acenaphthene 10
ND "" "" ""Pyrene 10

"" " "14.3-83.149.3 %Surrogate: 2-Fluorophenol

"" " "12-95.647.2 %Surrogate: Phenol-d6

"" " "21.3-11957.1 %Surrogate: Nitrobenzene-d5

"" " "32.4-10260.3 %Surrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl

"" " "18.1-10151.2 %Surrogate: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol

"" " "29.1-13080.5 %Surrogate: Terphenyl-dl4

PAH compounds by Semivolatile GCMS
ND EPA 8270C" 08/13/12 ug/kg 20810141Pentachlorophenol 1000
ND "" "" ""Acenaphthene 300
ND "" "" ""Acenaphthylene 300
ND "" "" ""Anthracene 300
ND "" "" ""Benzo (a) anthracene 300
ND "" "" ""Benzo (b) fluoranthene 300
ND "" "" ""Benzo (k) fluoranthene 300
ND "" "" ""Benzo (g,h,i) perylene 1000
ND "" "" ""Benzo (a) pyrene 300
ND "" "" ""Chrysene 300
ND "" "" ""Dibenz (a,h) anthracene 300
ND "" "" ""Fluoranthene 300
ND "" "" ""Fluorene 300
ND "" "" ""Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene 300
ND "" "" ""Naphthalene 300
ND "" "" ""Phenanthrene 300
ND "" "" ""Pyrene 300

"" " "29.1-13080.5 %Surrogate: Terphenyl-dl4

Wendy Hsiao For Daniel Chavez, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:
Project Number:

Project Manager:
Reported:

Gribi Associates

1090 Adam Street, Suite K [none]
Jim Gribi

Maz Glass

08/15/12 17:00Benicia CA, 94510

25712 Commercentre Drive
Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone
949.297.5027 Fax

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch
Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Method NotesDilutionUnits

T-1-S
T121358-03 (Soil)

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015C
ND EPA 8015C08/10/12 08/13/12 mg/kg 20810071C13-C28 (DRO) 10
ND "" "" ""C29-C40 (MORO) 10

"" " "65-135133 %Surrogate: p-Terphenyl

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
ND EPA 8260B08/10/12 08/15/12 ug/kg 20810181Benzene 5.0
ND "" "" ""Toluene 5.0
ND "" "" ""Ethylbenzene 5.0
ND "" "" ""m,p-Xylene 5.0
ND "" "" ""o-Xylene 5.0
ND "" "" ""Tert-amyl methyl ether 20
ND "" "" ""Tert-butyl alcohol 50
ND "" "" ""Di-isopropyl ether 20
ND "" "" ""Ethyl tert-butyl ether 20
ND "" "" ""Methyl tert-butyl ether 20
ND "" "" ""C6-C12 (GRO) 500

"" " "85.5-11687.8 %Surrogate: Toluene-d8

"" " "81.2-12397.0 %Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

"" " "95.7-13582.9 %Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane

Wendy Hsiao For Daniel Chavez, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:
Project Number:

Project Manager:
Reported:

Gribi Associates

1090 Adam Street, Suite K [none]
Jim Gribi

Maz Glass

08/15/12 17:00Benicia CA, 94510

25712 Commercentre Drive
Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone
949.297.5027 Fax

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch
Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Method NotesDilutionUnits

T-1-N
T121358-04 (Soil)

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015C
ND EPA 8015C08/10/12 08/13/12 mg/kg 20810071C13-C28 (DRO) 10
ND "" "" ""C29-C40 (MORO) 10

"" " " S-Hi165-135139 %Surrogate: p-Terphenyl

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
ND EPA 8260B08/10/12 08/15/12 ug/kg 20810181Benzene 5.0
ND "" "" ""Toluene 5.0
ND "" "" ""Ethylbenzene 5.0
ND "" "" ""m,p-Xylene 5.0
ND "" "" ""o-Xylene 5.0
ND "" "" ""Tert-amyl methyl ether 20
ND "" "" ""Tert-butyl alcohol 50
ND "" "" ""Di-isopropyl ether 20
ND "" "" ""Ethyl tert-butyl ether 20
ND "" "" ""Methyl tert-butyl ether 20

"520 " " "" "C6-C12 (GRO) 500

"" " "85.5-11690.2 %Surrogate: Toluene-d8

"" " "81.2-12398.8 %Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

"" " "95.7-13587.0 %Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane

Wendy Hsiao For Daniel Chavez, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:
Project Number:

Project Manager:
Reported:

Gribi Associates

1090 Adam Street, Suite K [none]
Jim Gribi

Maz Glass

08/15/12 17:00Benicia CA, 94510

25712 Commercentre Drive
Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone
949.297.5027 Fax

Result Limit
Reporting

Units Level
Spike

Result
Source

%REC
%REC
Limits RPD

RPD
Limit Notes  Analyte

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015C - Quality Control

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Batch 2081007 - EPA 3550B GC

Blank (2081007-BLK1) Prepared: 08/10/12  Analyzed: 08/13/12 
C13-C28 (DRO) mg/kgND 10
C29-C40 (MORO) "ND 10

" 100 S-Hi165-135Surrogate: p-Terphenyl 169169

LCS (2081007-BS1) Prepared: 08/10/12  Analyzed: 08/13/12 
C13-C28 (DRO) mg/kg480 10 500 75-12595.3

" 100 65-135Surrogate: p-Terphenyl 135135

Matrix Spike (2081007-MS1) Prepared: 08/10/12  Analyzed: 08/13/12 Source: T121356-04
C13-C28 (DRO) mg/kg490 10 500 ND 75-12597.2

" 100 65-135Surrogate: p-Terphenyl 132132

Matrix Spike Dup (2081007-MSD1) Prepared: 08/10/12  Analyzed: 08/13/12 Source: T121356-04
C13-C28 (DRO) mg/kg490 10 500 ND 2075-12597.8 0.659

" 100 65-135Surrogate: p-Terphenyl 133133

Wendy Hsiao For Daniel Chavez, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:
Project Number:

Project Manager:
Reported:

Gribi Associates

1090 Adam Street, Suite K [none]
Jim Gribi

Maz Glass

08/15/12 17:00Benicia CA, 94510

25712 Commercentre Drive
Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone
949.297.5027 Fax

Result Limit
Reporting

Units Level
Spike

Result
Source

%REC
%REC
Limits RPD

RPD
Limit Notes  Analyte

Metals by EPA 6010B - Quality Control

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Batch 2081010 - EPA 3051

Blank (2081010-BLK1) Prepared: 08/10/12  Analyzed: 08/13/12 
Cadmium mg/kgND 2.0

Chromium "ND 2.0
Lead "ND 3.0
Nickel "ND 2.0

Zinc "ND 1.0

LCS (2081010-BS1) Prepared: 08/10/12  Analyzed: 08/13/12 
Cadmium mg/kg94.3 2.0 100 75-12594.3
Chromium "95.0 2.0 100 75-12595.0
Lead "96.8 3.0 100 75-12596.8

Matrix Spike (2081010-MS1) Prepared: 08/10/12  Analyzed: 08/13/12 Source: T121364-05
Cadmium mg/kg87.3 2.0 100 1.94 75-12585.3
Chromium "105 2.0 100 16.3 75-12589.0

Lead "92.9 3.0 100 ND 75-12592.9

Matrix Spike Dup (2081010-MSD1) Prepared: 08/10/12  Analyzed: 08/13/12 Source: T121364-05
Cadmium mg/kg85.3 2.0 100 1.94 2075-12583.4 2.26
Chromium "102 2.0 100 16.3 2075-12585.7 3.18
Lead "90.8 3.0 100 ND 2075-12590.8 2.19

Wendy Hsiao For Daniel Chavez, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:
Project Number:

Project Manager:
Reported:

Gribi Associates

1090 Adam Street, Suite K [none]
Jim Gribi

Maz Glass

08/15/12 17:00Benicia CA, 94510

25712 Commercentre Drive
Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone
949.297.5027 Fax

Result Limit
Reporting

Units Level
Spike

Result
Source

%REC
%REC
Limits RPD

RPD
Limit Notes  Analyte

Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 8082 - Quality Control

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Batch 2081008 - EPA 3550 ECD/GCMS

Blank (2081008-BLK1) Prepared: 08/10/12  Analyzed: 08/13/12 
PCB-1016 ug/kgND 10

PCB-1221 "ND 10
PCB-1232 "ND 10
PCB-1242 "ND 10

PCB-1248 "ND 10
PCB-1254 "ND 10
PCB-1260 "ND 10

" 10.0 35-140Surrogate: Tetrachloro-meta-xylene 60.26.02

LCS (2081008-BS1) Prepared: 08/10/12  Analyzed: 08/13/12 
PCB-1016 ug/kg75.7 10 100 40-13075.7
PCB-1260 "76.0 10 100 40-13076.0

" 10.0 35-140Surrogate: Tetrachloro-meta-xylene 69.76.97

Matrix Spike (2081008-MS1) Prepared: 08/10/12  Analyzed: 08/13/12 Source: T121358-01
PCB-1016 ug/kg56.6 10 100 ND 40-13056.6
PCB-1260 "60.8 10 100 ND 40-13060.8

" 10.0 35-140Surrogate: Tetrachloro-meta-xylene 50.75.07

Matrix Spike Dup (2081008-MSD1) Prepared: 08/10/12  Analyzed: 08/13/12 Source: T121358-01
PCB-1016 ug/kg73.3 10 100 ND 3040-13073.3 25.7

PCB-1260 "60.7 10 100 ND 3040-13060.7 0.272

" 10.0 35-140Surrogate: Tetrachloro-meta-xylene 58.05.80

Wendy Hsiao For Daniel Chavez, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 14 of 21

Project:
Project Number:

Project Manager:
Reported:

Gribi Associates

1090 Adam Street, Suite K [none]
Jim Gribi

Maz Glass

08/15/12 17:00Benicia CA, 94510

25712 Commercentre Drive
Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone
949.297.5027 Fax

Result Limit
Reporting

Units Level
Spike

Result
Source

%REC
%REC
Limits RPD

RPD
Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Batch 2081018 - EPA 5030 GCMS

Blank (2081018-BLK1) Prepared: 08/10/12  Analyzed: 08/15/12 
Bromobenzene ug/kgND 5.0

Bromochloromethane "ND 5.0
Bromodichloromethane "ND 5.0
Bromoform "ND 5.0

Bromomethane "ND 5.0
n-Butylbenzene "ND 5.0
sec-Butylbenzene "ND 5.0

tert-Butylbenzene "ND 5.0
Carbon tetrachloride "ND 5.0
Chlorobenzene "ND 5.0

Chloroethane "ND 5.0
Chloroform "ND 5.0
Chloromethane "ND 5.0

2-Chlorotoluene "ND 5.0
4-Chlorotoluene "ND 5.0
Dibromochloromethane "ND 5.0

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane "ND 5.0
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) "ND 5.0
Dibromomethane "ND 5.0

1,2-Dichlorobenzene "ND 5.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene "ND 5.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene "ND 5.0

Dichlorodifluoromethane "ND 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethane "ND 5.0
1,2-Dichloroethane "ND 5.0

1,1-Dichloroethene "ND 5.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene "ND 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene "ND 5.0

1,2-Dichloropropane "ND 5.0
1,3-Dichloropropane "ND 5.0
2,2-Dichloropropane "ND 5.0

1,1-Dichloropropene "ND 5.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene "ND 5.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene "ND 5.0

Hexachlorobutadiene "ND 5.0
Isopropylbenzene "ND 5.0

Wendy Hsiao For Daniel Chavez, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:
Project Number:

Project Manager:
Reported:

Gribi Associates

1090 Adam Street, Suite K [none]
Jim Gribi

Maz Glass

08/15/12 17:00Benicia CA, 94510

25712 Commercentre Drive
Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone
949.297.5027 Fax

Result Limit
Reporting

Units Level
Spike

Result
Source

%REC
%REC
Limits RPD

RPD
Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Batch 2081018 - EPA 5030 GCMS

Blank (2081018-BLK1) Prepared: 08/10/12  Analyzed: 08/15/12 
p-Isopropyltoluene ug/kgND 5.0

Methylene chloride "ND 5.0
Naphthalene "ND 5.0
n-Propylbenzene "ND 5.0

Styrene "ND 5.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane "ND 5.0
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane "ND 5.0

Tetrachloroethene "ND 5.0
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene "ND 5.0
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene "ND 5.0

1,1,2-Trichloroethane "ND 5.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane "ND 5.0
Trichloroethene "ND 5.0

Trichlorofluoromethane "ND 5.0
1,2,3-Trichloropropane "ND 5.0
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene "ND 5.0

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene "ND 5.0
Vinyl chloride "ND 5.0
Benzene "ND 5.0

Benzene "ND 5.0
Toluene "ND 5.0
Toluene "ND 5.0

Ethylbenzene "ND 5.0
Ethylbenzene "ND 5.0
m,p-Xylene "ND 5.0

m,p-Xylene "ND 5.0
o-Xylene "ND 5.0
o-Xylene "ND 5.0

Tert-amyl methyl ether "ND 20
Tert-butyl alcohol "ND 50
Di-isopropyl ether "ND 20

Ethyl tert-butyl ether "ND 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether "ND 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether "ND 20

C6-C12 (GRO) "ND 500
C6-C12 (GRO) "ND 500

Wendy Hsiao For Daniel Chavez, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 16 of 21

Project:
Project Number:

Project Manager:
Reported:

Gribi Associates

1090 Adam Street, Suite K [none]
Jim Gribi

Maz Glass

08/15/12 17:00Benicia CA, 94510

25712 Commercentre Drive
Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone
949.297.5027 Fax

Result Limit
Reporting

Units Level
Spike

Result
Source

%REC
%REC
Limits RPD

RPD
Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Batch 2081018 - EPA 5030 GCMS

Blank (2081018-BLK1) Prepared: 08/10/12  Analyzed: 08/15/12 

ug/kg 40.0 S-GC85.5-116Surrogate: Toluene-d8 84.633.8
" 40.0 81.2-123Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 87.835.1
" 40.0 81.2-123Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 87.835.1
" 40.0 S-GC95.7-135Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 76.430.6
" 40.0 S-GC95.7-135Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 76.430.6
" 40.0 S-GC85.5-116Surrogate: Toluene-d8 84.633.8

LCS (2081018-BS1) Prepared: 08/10/12  Analyzed: 08/15/12 
Chlorobenzene ug/kg99.6 5.0 100 75-12599.6

Chlorobenzene "99.6 5.0 100 75-12599.6
1,1-Dichloroethene "119 5.0 100 75-125119
1,1-Dichloroethene "119 5.0 100 75-125119

Trichloroethene "117 5.0 100 75-125117
Trichloroethene "117 5.0 100 75-125117
Benzene "99.4 5.0 100 75-12599.4

Benzene "99.4 5.0 100 75-12599.4
Toluene "94.2 5.0 100 75-12594.2
Toluene "94.2 5.0 100 75-12594.2

" 40.0 85.5-116Surrogate: Toluene-d8 92.437.0
" 40.0 S-GC81.2-123Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 79.631.8
" 40.0 S-GC81.2-123Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 79.631.8
" 40.0 S-GC95.7-135Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 75.830.3
" 40.0 S-GC95.7-135Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 75.830.3
" 40.0 85.5-116Surrogate: Toluene-d8 92.437.0

Matrix Spike (2081018-MS1) Prepared: 08/10/12  Analyzed: 08/15/12 Source: T121358-01
Chlorobenzene ug/kg97.6 5.0 100 ND 75-12597.6
Chlorobenzene "97.6 5.0 100 ND 75-12597.6
1,1-Dichloroethene "116 5.0 100 ND 75-125116

1,1-Dichloroethene "116 5.0 100 ND 75-125116
Trichloroethene "92.8 5.0 100 ND 75-12592.8
Trichloroethene "92.8 5.0 100 ND 75-12592.8

Benzene "96.3 5.0 100 ND 75-12596.3
Benzene "96.3 5.0 100 ND 75-12596.3
Toluene "92.8 5.0 100 ND 75-12592.8

Toluene "92.8 5.0 100 ND 75-12592.8

Wendy Hsiao For Daniel Chavez, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:
Project Number:

Project Manager:
Reported:

Gribi Associates

1090 Adam Street, Suite K [none]
Jim Gribi

Maz Glass

08/15/12 17:00Benicia CA, 94510

25712 Commercentre Drive
Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone
949.297.5027 Fax

Result Limit
Reporting

Units Level
Spike

Result
Source

%REC
%REC
Limits RPD

RPD
Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Batch 2081018 - EPA 5030 GCMS

Matrix Spike (2081018-MS1) Prepared: 08/10/12  Analyzed: 08/15/12 Source: T121358-01

ug/kg 40.0 85.5-116Surrogate: Toluene-d8 88.035.2
" 40.0 81.2-123Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 81.632.6
" 40.0 81.2-123Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 81.632.6
" 40.0 S-GC95.7-135Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 73.029.2
" 40.0 S-GC95.7-135Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 73.029.2
" 40.0 85.5-116Surrogate: Toluene-d8 88.035.2

Matrix Spike Dup (2081018-MSD1) Prepared: 08/10/12  Analyzed: 08/15/12 Source: T121358-01
Chlorobenzene ug/kg97.8 5.0 100 ND 2075-12597.8 0.205

Chlorobenzene "97.8 5.0 100 ND 2075-12597.8 0.205
1,1-Dichloroethene "120 5.0 100 ND 2075-125120 3.73
1,1-Dichloroethene "120 5.0 100 ND 2075-125120 3.73

Trichloroethene "93.8 5.0 100 ND 2075-12593.8 1.07
Trichloroethene "93.8 5.0 100 ND 2075-12593.8 1.07
Benzene "96.2 5.0 100 ND 2075-12596.2 0.156

Benzene "96.2 5.0 100 ND 2075-12596.2 0.156
Toluene "91.8 5.0 100 ND 2075-12591.8 1.19
Toluene "91.8 5.0 100 ND 2075-12591.8 1.19

" 40.0 85.5-116Surrogate: Toluene-d8 86.634.6
" 40.0 S-GC81.2-123Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 79.431.8
" 40.0 S-GC81.2-123Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 79.431.8
" 40.0 S-GC95.7-135Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 73.829.5
" 40.0 S-GC95.7-135Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 73.829.5
" 40.0 85.5-116Surrogate: Toluene-d8 86.634.6

Wendy Hsiao For Daniel Chavez, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:
Project Number:

Project Manager:
Reported:

Gribi Associates

1090 Adam Street, Suite K [none]
Jim Gribi

Maz Glass

08/15/12 17:00Benicia CA, 94510

25712 Commercentre Drive
Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone
949.297.5027 Fax

Result Limit
Reporting

Units Level
Spike

Result
Source

%REC
%REC
Limits RPD

RPD
Limit Notes  Analyte

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8270C - Quality Control

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Batch 2081014 - EPA 3550 ECD/GCMS

Blank (2081014-BLK1) Prepared: 08/10/12  Analyzed: 08/13/12 
Creosote ug/kgND 300

Acenaphthene "ND 10
Pyrene "ND 10

" 1670 14.3-83.1Surrogate: 2-Fluorophenol 43.9732
" 1670 12-95.6Surrogate: Phenol-d6 52.5876
" 1670 21.3-119Surrogate: Nitrobenzene-d5 66.61110
" 1670 32.4-102Surrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 64.81080
" 1670 18.1-101Surrogate: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 38.8647
" 1670 29.1-130Surrogate: Terphenyl-dl4 94.51570

LCS (2081014-BS1) Prepared: 08/10/12  Analyzed: 08/13/12 
Creosote ug/kgND 300 75-125

Acenaphthene "1050 10 1670 46-11862.9
Pyrene "1100 10 1670 26-12766.1

" 1670 14.3-83.1Surrogate: 2-Fluorophenol 48.1801
" 1670 12-95.6Surrogate: Phenol-d6 47.1785
" 1670 21.3-119Surrogate: Nitrobenzene-d5 56.6943
" 1670 32.4-102Surrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 55.1919
" 1670 18.1-101Surrogate: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 50.4839
" 1670 29.1-130Surrogate: Terphenyl-dl4 63.51060

LCS Dup (2081014-BSD1) Prepared: 08/10/12  Analyzed: 08/13/12 
Creosote ug/kgND 300 2075-125

Acenaphthene "1160 10 1670 3146-11869.7 10.3
Pyrene "1270 10 1670 3126-12776.1 14.0

" 1670 14.3-83.1Surrogate: 2-Fluorophenol 52.6877
" 1670 12-95.6Surrogate: Phenol-d6 53.8897
" 1670 21.3-119Surrogate: Nitrobenzene-d5 64.51080
" 1670 32.4-102Surrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 63.11050
" 1670 18.1-101Surrogate: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 57.9965
" 1670 29.1-130Surrogate: Terphenyl-dl4 76.51280

Wendy Hsiao For Daniel Chavez, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:
Project Number:

Project Manager:
Reported:

Gribi Associates

1090 Adam Street, Suite K [none]
Jim Gribi

Maz Glass

08/15/12 17:00Benicia CA, 94510

25712 Commercentre Drive
Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone
949.297.5027 Fax

Result Limit
Reporting

Units Level
Spike

Result
Source

%REC
%REC
Limits RPD

RPD
Limit Notes  Analyte

PAH compounds by Semivolatile GCMS - Quality Control

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Batch 2081014 - EPA 3550 ECD/GCMS

Blank (2081014-BLK1) Prepared: 08/10/12  Analyzed: 08/13/12 
Pentachlorophenol ug/kgND 1000

Acenaphthene "ND 300
Acenaphthylene "ND 300
Anthracene "ND 300

Benzo (a) anthracene "ND 300
Benzo (b) fluoranthene "ND 300
Benzo (k) fluoranthene "ND 300

Benzo (g,h,i) perylene "ND 1000
Benzo (a) pyrene "ND 300
Chrysene "ND 300

Dibenz (a,h) anthracene "ND 300
Fluoranthene "ND 300
Fluorene "ND 300

Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene "ND 300
Naphthalene "ND 300
Phenanthrene "ND 300

Pyrene "ND 300

" 1670 29.1-130Surrogate: Terphenyl-dl4 93.01550

LCS (2081014-BS1) Prepared: 08/10/12  Analyzed: 08/13/12 
Pentachlorophenol ug/kg778 1000 1670 8.05-12046.7
Acenaphthene "1050 300 1670 38.9-79.462.9

Pyrene "1100 300 1670 25-85.266.1

" 1670 29.1-130Surrogate: Terphenyl-dl4 63.51060

LCS Dup (2081014-BSD1) Prepared: 08/10/12  Analyzed: 08/13/12 
Pentachlorophenol ug/kg845 1000 1670 508.05-12050.7 8.17
Acenaphthene "1160 300 1670 3138.9-79.469.7 10.3
Pyrene "1270 300 1670 3125-85.276.1 14.0

" 1670 29.1-130Surrogate: Terphenyl-dl4 76.51280

Wendy Hsiao For Daniel Chavez, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:
Project Number:

Project Manager:
Reported:

Gribi Associates

1090 Adam Street, Suite K [none]
Jim Gribi

Maz Glass

08/15/12 17:00Benicia CA, 94510

25712 Commercentre Drive
Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone
949.297.5027 Fax

Notes and Definitions 

S-Hi1 Surrogate recovery was high in QC and corresponding samples.  Sample results were non-detect.  Data was not negatively effected.

S-GC Surrogate recovery outside of established control limits. The data was accepted based on valid recovery of the remaining surrogate(s).

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Relative Percent DifferenceRPD

dry

Not ReportedNR

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limitND

Analyte DETECTEDDET

Wendy Hsiao For Daniel Chavez, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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25712 Commercentre Drive
Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone
949.297.5027 Fax

Gribi Associates

RE: Maz Glass

Benicia, CA 94510
1090 Adam Street, Suite K

Jim Gribi

Wendy Hsiao For Daniel Chavez

Project Manager

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/10/12 10:15. If you have 
any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely, 

15 August 2012

Project:
Project Number:

Project Manager:
Reported:

Gribi Associates

1090 Adam Street, Suite K [none]
Jim Gribi

Maz Glass

08/15/12 17:03Benicia CA, 94510

25712 Commercentre Drive
Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone
949.297.5027 Fax

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Date Received

Composite 01-03 T121356-04 Soil 08/09/12 00:00 08/10/12 10:15

Wendy Hsiao For Daniel Chavez, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:
Project Number:

Project Manager:
Reported:

Gribi Associates

1090 Adam Street, Suite K [none]
Jim Gribi

Maz Glass

08/15/12 17:03Benicia CA, 94510

25712 Commercentre Drive
Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone
949.297.5027 Fax

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch
Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Method NotesDilutionUnits

Composite 01-03
T121356-04 (Soil)

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015C
ND EPA 8015C08/10/12 08/13/12 mg/kg 20810071C13-C28 (DRO) 10
ND "" "" ""C29-C40 (MORO) 10

"" " " S-Hi165-135145 %Surrogate: p-Terphenyl

Metals by EPA 6010B
ND EPA 6010B08/10/12 08/13/12 mg/kg 20810101Cadmium 2.0

"23 " " "" "Chromium 2.0
ND "" "" ""Lead 3.0

"33 " " "" "Nickel 2.0
"250 " " "" "Zinc 1.0

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
ND EPA 8260B08/10/12 08/15/12 ug/kg 20810181Benzene 5.0
ND "" "" ""Toluene 5.0
ND "" "" ""Ethylbenzene 5.0
ND "" "" ""m,p-Xylene 5.0
ND "" "" ""o-Xylene 5.0
ND "" "" ""Tert-amyl methyl ether 20
ND "" "" ""Tert-butyl alcohol 50
ND "" "" ""Di-isopropyl ether 20
ND "" "" ""Ethyl tert-butyl ether 20
ND "" "" ""Methyl tert-butyl ether 20
ND "" "" ""C6-C12 (GRO) 500

"" " " S-GC85.5-11684.1 %Surrogate: Toluene-d8

"" " "81.2-12395.1 %Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

"" " " S-GC95.7-13581.4 %Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane

Wendy Hsiao For Daniel Chavez, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:
Project Number:

Project Manager:
Reported:

Gribi Associates

1090 Adam Street, Suite K [none]
Jim Gribi

Maz Glass

08/15/12 17:03Benicia CA, 94510

25712 Commercentre Drive
Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone
949.297.5027 Fax

Result Limit
Reporting

Units Level
Spike

Result
Source

%REC
%REC
Limits RPD

RPD
Limit Notes  Analyte

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015C - Quality Control

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Batch 2081007 - EPA 3550B GC

Blank (2081007-BLK1) Prepared: 08/10/12  Analyzed: 08/13/12 
C13-C28 (DRO) mg/kgND 10
C29-C40 (MORO) "ND 10

" 100 S-Hi165-135Surrogate: p-Terphenyl 169169

LCS (2081007-BS1) Prepared: 08/10/12  Analyzed: 08/13/12 
C13-C28 (DRO) mg/kg480 10 500 75-12595.3

" 100 65-135Surrogate: p-Terphenyl 135135

Matrix Spike (2081007-MS1) Prepared: 08/10/12  Analyzed: 08/13/12 Source: T121356-04
C13-C28 (DRO) mg/kg490 10 500 ND 75-12597.2

" 100 65-135Surrogate: p-Terphenyl 132132

Matrix Spike Dup (2081007-MSD1) Prepared: 08/10/12  Analyzed: 08/13/12 Source: T121356-04
C13-C28 (DRO) mg/kg490 10 500 ND 2075-12597.8 0.659

" 100 65-135Surrogate: p-Terphenyl 133133

Wendy Hsiao For Daniel Chavez, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:
Project Number:

Project Manager:
Reported:

Gribi Associates

1090 Adam Street, Suite K [none]
Jim Gribi

Maz Glass

08/15/12 17:03Benicia CA, 94510

25712 Commercentre Drive
Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone
949.297.5027 Fax

Result Limit
Reporting

Units Level
Spike

Result
Source

%REC
%REC
Limits RPD

RPD
Limit Notes  Analyte

Metals by EPA 6010B - Quality Control

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Batch 2081010 - EPA 3051

Blank (2081010-BLK1) Prepared: 08/10/12  Analyzed: 08/13/12 
Cadmium mg/kgND 2.0

Chromium "ND 2.0
Lead "ND 3.0
Nickel "ND 2.0

Zinc "ND 1.0

LCS (2081010-BS1) Prepared: 08/10/12  Analyzed: 08/13/12 
Cadmium mg/kg94.3 2.0 100 75-12594.3
Chromium "95.0 2.0 100 75-12595.0
Lead "96.8 3.0 100 75-12596.8

Matrix Spike (2081010-MS1) Prepared: 08/10/12  Analyzed: 08/13/12 Source: T121364-05
Cadmium mg/kg87.3 2.0 100 1.94 75-12585.3
Chromium "105 2.0 100 16.3 75-12589.0

Lead "92.9 3.0 100 ND 75-12592.9

Matrix Spike Dup (2081010-MSD1) Prepared: 08/10/12  Analyzed: 08/13/12 Source: T121364-05
Cadmium mg/kg85.3 2.0 100 1.94 2075-12583.4 2.26
Chromium "102 2.0 100 16.3 2075-12585.7 3.18
Lead "90.8 3.0 100 ND 2075-12590.8 2.19

Wendy Hsiao For Daniel Chavez, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:
Project Number:

Project Manager:
Reported:

Gribi Associates

1090 Adam Street, Suite K [none]
Jim Gribi

Maz Glass

08/15/12 17:03Benicia CA, 94510

25712 Commercentre Drive
Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone
949.297.5027 Fax

Result Limit
Reporting

Units Level
Spike

Result
Source

%REC
%REC
Limits RPD

RPD
Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Batch 2081018 - EPA 5030 GCMS

Blank (2081018-BLK1) Prepared: 08/10/12  Analyzed: 08/15/12 
Benzene ug/kgND 5.0

Toluene "ND 5.0
Ethylbenzene "ND 5.0
m,p-Xylene "ND 5.0

o-Xylene "ND 5.0
Methyl tert-butyl ether "ND 20
C6-C12 (GRO) "ND 500

" 40.0 S-GC85.5-116Surrogate: Toluene-d8 84.633.8
" 40.0 81.2-123Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 87.835.1
" 40.0 S-GC95.7-135Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 76.430.6

LCS (2081018-BS1) Prepared: 08/10/12  Analyzed: 08/15/12 
Chlorobenzene ug/kg99.6 5.0 100 75-12599.6
1,1-Dichloroethene "119 5.0 100 75-125119

Trichloroethene "117 5.0 100 75-125117
Benzene "99.4 5.0 100 75-12599.4
Toluene "94.2 5.0 100 75-12594.2

" 40.0 85.5-116Surrogate: Toluene-d8 92.437.0
" 40.0 S-GC81.2-123Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 79.631.8
" 40.0 S-GC95.7-135Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 75.830.3

Matrix Spike (2081018-MS1) Prepared: 08/10/12  Analyzed: 08/15/12 Source: T121358-01
Chlorobenzene ug/kg97.6 5.0 100 ND 75-12597.6
1,1-Dichloroethene "116 5.0 100 ND 75-125116

Trichloroethene "92.8 5.0 100 ND 75-12592.8
Benzene "96.3 5.0 100 ND 75-12596.3
Toluene "92.8 5.0 100 ND 75-12592.8

" 40.0 85.5-116Surrogate: Toluene-d8 88.035.2
" 40.0 81.2-123Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 81.632.6
" 40.0 S-GC95.7-135Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 73.029.2

Wendy Hsiao For Daniel Chavez, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 7



Project:
Project Number:

Project Manager:
Reported:

Gribi Associates

1090 Adam Street, Suite K [none]
Jim Gribi

Maz Glass

08/15/12 17:03Benicia CA, 94510

25712 Commercentre Drive
Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone
949.297.5027 Fax

Result Limit
Reporting

Units Level
Spike

Result
Source

%REC
%REC
Limits RPD

RPD
Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Batch 2081018 - EPA 5030 GCMS

Matrix Spike Dup (2081018-MSD1) Prepared: 08/10/12  Analyzed: 08/15/12 Source: T121358-01
Chlorobenzene ug/kg97.8 5.0 100 ND 2075-12597.8 0.205

1,1-Dichloroethene "120 5.0 100 ND 2075-125120 3.73
Trichloroethene "93.8 5.0 100 ND 2075-12593.8 1.07
Benzene "96.2 5.0 100 ND 2075-12596.2 0.156

Toluene "91.8 5.0 100 ND 2075-12591.8 1.19

" 40.0 85.5-116Surrogate: Toluene-d8 86.634.6
" 40.0 S-GC81.2-123Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 79.431.8
" 40.0 S-GC95.7-135Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 73.829.5

Wendy Hsiao For Daniel Chavez, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:
Project Number:

Project Manager:
Reported:

Gribi Associates

1090 Adam Street, Suite K [none]
Jim Gribi

Maz Glass

08/15/12 17:03Benicia CA, 94510

25712 Commercentre Drive
Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone
949.297.5027 Fax

Notes and Definitions 

S-Hi1 Surrogate recovery was high in QC and corresponding samples.  Sample results were non-detect.  Data was not negatively effected.

S-GC Surrogate recovery outside of established control limits. The data was accepted based on valid recovery of the remaining surrogate(s).

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Relative Percent DifferenceRPD

dry

Not ReportedNR

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limitND

Analyte DETECTEDDET

Wendy Hsiao For Daniel Chavez, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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